

**WACOSA**  
**Statements of Activities**  
**January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024**

	June 2024	Year to Date (Jan 2024 - June 2024)	Year to Date Budget	Budget to Actual	% of Budget	YTD - Last Year (Jan 2023 - June 2023 )
<b>Revenue and Support</b>						
<b>Program Support</b>						
4000 - Medical Assistance Per Diem	\$551,666.53	\$3,546,403.71	\$3,488,105.00	\$58,298.71	101.67%	\$2,795,923.45
4100 - County Per Diem	\$550.24	\$6,059.93	\$4,146.00	\$1,913.93	146.16%	\$73,792.99
4200 - School Per Diem	\$1,320.98	\$7,401.60	\$2,863.00	\$4,538.60	258.53%	\$0.00
4300 - Private Pay Per Diem	\$27,053.16	\$178,523.64	\$173,292.00	\$5,231.64	103.02%	\$145,289.96
4400 - DEED State Grant Income	\$16,497.07	\$31,442.15	\$38,104.00	(\$6,661.85)	82.52%	\$41,267.67
4420 - Vocational Rehab Services	\$3,264.38	\$38,797.57	\$89,970.00	(\$51,172.43)	43.12%	\$63,271.35
<b>Total - Program Support</b>	<b>\$600,352.36</b>	<b>\$3,808,628.60</b>	<b>\$3,796,480.00</b>	<b>\$12,148.60</b>	<b>100.32%</b>	<b>\$3,119,545.42</b>
<b>Vocational (Business) Revenues</b>						
4500 - Community Crew Income	\$41,227.53	\$254,491.23	\$236,222.00	\$18,269.23	107.73%	\$245,430.81
4510 - Can Do! Crew Income	\$216.98	\$424.39	\$0.00	\$424.39	0.00%	\$420.72
4530 - Production Income	\$31,287.31	\$185,974.56	\$177,406.00	\$8,568.56	104.83%	\$159,152.89
4540 - Plastic Recycling Income	\$0.00	\$1,933.60	\$0.00	\$1,933.60	0.00%	\$3,889.75
4560 - Shred Income	\$30,107.60	\$182,979.08	\$180,454.00	\$2,525.08	101.40%	\$155,531.80
4580 - Shred Recycling Income	\$3,219.32	\$16,175.61	\$32,640.00	(\$16,464.39)	49.56%	\$19,302.26
4590 - Other Vocational Income	\$120.00	\$870.00	\$0.00	\$870.00	0.00%	\$1,490.00
4600 - ThriftWorks! Retail Income	\$38,945.01	\$253,696.66	\$248,082.00	\$5,614.66	102.26%	\$217,820.06
4610 - ThriftWorks! Recycling Income	\$476.00	\$3,416.00	\$3,362.00	\$54.00	101.61%	\$3,598.00
<b>Total Vocational (Business Revenues)</b>	<b>\$145,599.75</b>	<b>\$899,961.13</b>	<b>\$878,166.00</b>	<b>\$21,795.13</b>	<b>102.48%</b>	<b>\$806,636.29</b>
<b>Public Support</b>						
4700 - Donations - Grants Awarded	\$0.00	\$209,755.40	\$154,500.00	\$55,255.40	135.76%	\$34,800.00
4710 - Donations - Undesignated	\$13,263.76	\$30,776.90	\$46,725.00	(\$15,948.10)	65.87%	\$43,470.76
4720 - Donations - Designated	\$13,410.00	\$224,917.00	\$271,920.00	(\$47,003.00)	82.71%	\$152,185.00
4740 - Fundraising Events	\$5,980.00	\$22,808.00	\$40,061.00	(\$17,253.00)	56.93%	\$41,772.47
4750 - Endowment Funds Received	\$250.00	\$216,612.97	\$55,045.00	\$161,567.97	393.52%	\$79,441.04
<b>Total - Public Support</b>	<b>\$32,903.76</b>	<b>\$704,870.27</b>	<b>\$568,251.00</b>	<b>\$136,619.27</b>	<b>124.04%</b>	<b>\$351,669.27</b>
<b>Investment Revenue</b>						
4800 - Interest Income - Savings	\$6,060.91	\$35,031.84	\$8,832.00	\$26,199.84	396.65%	\$22,321.32
4805 - Interest Income - CD	\$21,809.59	\$28,941.44	\$568.00	\$28,373.44	5,095.32%	\$0.00
4810 - Interest & Div Income - Short	\$2,304.96	\$26,677.33	\$6,792.00	\$19,885.33	392.78%	\$23,396.68
4830 - Realized Gain (Loss) - Short	\$0.00	\$4,885.95	(\$4,216.00)	\$9,101.95	-115.89%	(\$25,801.12)
4835 - Unrealized Gain(Loss) - Short	\$8,174.08	\$6,678.72	\$16,925.00	(\$10,246.28)	39.46%	\$43,628.76
4840 - Interest & Div Income - Long	\$884.97	\$3,013.06	\$1,024.00	\$1,989.06	294.24%	\$2,448.54
4860 - Realized Gain (Loss) - Long	\$0.00	\$5,139.51	\$264.00	\$4,875.51	1,946.78%	\$609.84
4865 - Unrealized Gain(Loss) - Long	\$1,034.15	(\$2,062.51)	\$2,166.00	(\$4,228.51)	-95.22%	\$7,711.13
4870 - Interest & Div Income - Endowment	\$5,259.62	\$8,894.08	\$1,616.00	\$7,278.08	550.38%	\$4,101.85
4880 - Realized Gain(Loss) - Endowment	(\$1,801.84)	(\$1,584.62)	(\$28.00)	(\$1,556.62)	5,659.36%	\$0.00
4885 - Unrealized Gain(Loss) - Endowment	\$6,426.09	\$18,526.83	\$3,981.00	\$14,545.83	465.38%	\$11,303.57
4895 - Investment Fees	(\$1,447.13)	(\$8,648.34)	(\$2,864.00)	(\$5,784.34)	301.97%	(\$8,421.89)
4898 - Endowment Fees	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00
<b>Total - Investment Revenue</b>	<b>\$48,705.40</b>	<b>\$125,493.29</b>	<b>\$35,060.00</b>	<b>\$90,433.29</b>	<b>357.94%</b>	<b>\$81,298.68</b>
<b>Miscellaneous Income</b>						
4900 - Miscellaneous Income	\$990.64	(\$676.12)	\$0.00	(\$676.12)	0.00%	\$934.26
4910 - Gain(Loss) Sale of Fixed Asset	\$0.00	\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00	0.00%	\$0.00
<b>Total - Miscellaneous Income</b>	<b>\$990.64</b>	<b>(\$176.12)</b>	<b>\$0.00</b>	<b>(\$176.12)</b>	<b>0.00%</b>	<b>\$934.26</b>
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>\$828,551.91</b>	<b>\$5,538,777.17</b>	<b>\$5,277,957.00</b>	<b>\$260,820.17</b>	<b>104.94%</b>	<b>\$4,360,083.92</b>

Program Revenue is over budget by approximately \$12,000 and over the previous year by \$690,000 . Reason for the overage is rate increase for transportation, along with increases in rates and attendance. As you can see, there was a switch in funding where Stearns County moved and will continue to move county services onto waiver services or private pay. Vocational Services is under budget and they is due to when the steps are completed and successful placement of the client.

Vocational Revenue is over budget by approximately \$22,000 and over previous year by approximately \$72,000. Community Crew is over due to increase in rates. Production is over budget due to work that started coming in as expected. Shred is slightly over budget due to price increases and new structuring of our on-site bin collection fees. We are currently looking at another adjustment in the coming months. Thriftworks is slightly over budget due to increase in price points and reduced coupons from 50% off to 25% off.

Public Support is over budget by approximately \$136,000 and over previous year by approximately \$353,000. The reason over the overage is due to 5310 Grant; and Endowment Fund.

Investment Revenue was over prior years revenue by approximately \$90,000.

**WACOSA**  
**Statements of Activities**  
**January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024**

	June 2024	Year to Date (Jan 2024 - June 2024)	Year to Date Budget	Budget to Actual	% of Budget	YTD - Last Year (Jan 2023 - June 2023 )
<b>Expenditures</b>						
<b>Staff Wages &amp; Related Costs</b>						
6000 - Staff Wages	\$359,603.76	\$2,330,058.40	\$2,596,190.67	(\$266,132.27)	89.75%	\$2,303,930.03
6005 - Staff PTO Accruals	\$3,371.61	(\$970.51)	\$53,964.96	(\$54,935.47)	-1.80%	(\$10,448.00)
6007 - Staff Sick & Safe Pay Accruals	\$7,354.72	\$51,517.93	\$0.00	\$51,517.93	0.00%	
6010 - Staff Payroll Taxes	\$25,976.87	\$168,485.85	\$190,284.00	(\$21,798.15)	88.54%	\$166,560.69
6015 - Staff Unemployment Benefits	\$2,471.54	\$3,811.94	\$9,644.00	(\$5,832.06)	39.53%	\$484.43
6020 - Staff Work Comp Insurance	\$7,134.68	\$47,442.48	\$64,490.00	(\$17,047.52)	73.57%	\$61,741.36
6025 - Staff Health & Life Benefits	\$72,555.33	\$408,453.67	\$465,073.00	(\$56,619.33)	87.83%	\$545,604.10
6030 - Staff Health Reimbursement	(\$14,994.72)	(\$73,161.20)	(\$84,788.00)	\$11,626.80	86.29%	(\$274,122.44)
6035 - Staff Dental Benefits	\$2,575.40	\$17,063.70	\$22,030.00	(\$4,966.30)	77.46%	\$18,102.88
6040 - Staff Dental Reimbursement	(\$1,564.68)	(\$10,056.43)	(\$15,521.00)	\$5,464.57	64.79%	(\$11,569.20)
6045 - Staff 401(k) Match & Fees	\$6,750.02	\$45,059.24	\$50,629.00	(\$5,569.76)	89.00%	\$44,320.93
6050 - Other Staff Benefits	\$3,823.14	\$9,065.47	\$14,085.00	(\$5,019.53)	64.36%	\$10,327.78
6070 - Staff Continued Education	\$1,450.94	\$10,528.30	\$20,899.98	(\$10,371.68)	50.37%	\$7,202.68
6075 - Mileage Reimbursement	\$591.88	\$4,632.15	\$7,500.12	(\$2,867.97)	61.76%	\$6,473.88
6080 - Travel, Meals and Lodging	\$0.00	\$80.23	\$1,000.02	(\$919.79)	8.02%	\$30.00
<b>Total - Staff Wages &amp; Related Costs</b>	<b>\$477,100.49</b>	<b>\$3,012,011.22</b>	<b>\$3,395,481.75</b>	<b>(\$383,470.53)</b>	<b>88.71%</b>	<b>\$2,868,639.12</b>
<b>Client Wages &amp; Related Costs</b>						
6100 - Client Wages	\$48,703.10	\$320,509.07	\$330,241.00	(\$9,731.93)	97.05%	\$317,719.81
6105 - EE Client PTO Accruals	\$42.64	\$408.25	\$0.00	\$408.25	0.00%	(\$269.49)
6107 - EE Client Sick & Safe Pay Accruals	\$2,249.20	\$14,860.81	\$0.00	\$14,860.81	0.00%	\$0.00
6110 - Client Payroll Taxes	\$3,725.76	\$24,518.50	\$23,684.00	\$834.50	103.52%	\$24,305.57
6120 - Client Work Comp Insurance	\$2,017.30	\$13,144.54	\$17,831.00	(\$4,686.46)	73.72%	\$15,626.15
<b>Total - Client Wages &amp; Related Costs</b>	<b>\$56,738.00</b>	<b>\$373,441.17</b>	<b>\$371,756.00</b>	<b>\$1,685.17</b>	<b>100.45%</b>	<b>\$357,382.04</b>
<b>Program &amp; Office Supplies</b>						
6200 - Program & Office Supplies	\$2,199.15	\$37,057.11	\$47,940.34	(\$10,883.23)	77.30%	\$45,930.86
<b>Total - Program &amp; Office Supplies</b>	<b>\$2,199.15</b>	<b>\$37,057.11</b>	<b>\$47,940.34</b>	<b>(\$10,883.23)</b>	<b>77.30%</b>	<b>\$45,930.86</b>
<b>Building &amp; Equipment Costs</b>						
6300 - Equipment Under \$1,000	\$25,395.03	\$44,722.92	\$5,662.70	\$39,060.22	789.78%	\$13,138.22
6310 - Equipment Maintenance	\$1,066.90	\$5,210.42	\$18,670.12	(\$13,459.70)	27.91%	\$7,260.30
6330 - Telephone	\$4,477.69	\$27,633.50	\$29,461.10	(\$1,827.60)	93.80%	\$27,549.14
6340 - Utilities	\$13,808.28	\$83,413.97	\$93,789.32	(\$10,375.35)	88.94%	\$86,130.50
6350 - Building Supplies	\$1,002.86	\$15,017.30	\$16,437.32	(\$1,420.02)	91.36%	\$17,627.73
6360 - Building & Ground Maintenance	\$949.50	\$10,747.80	\$41,690.54	(\$30,942.74)	25.78%	\$22,563.63
6370 - Snow & Lawn Care	\$62.08	\$13,992.08	\$37,825.40	(\$23,833.32)	36.99%	\$25,917.50
6380 - General Insurance	\$6,273.89	\$30,309.87	\$35,481.94	(\$5,172.07)	85.42%	\$33,120.28
6390 - Mortgage Interest	\$1,136.48	\$7,097.14	\$10,150.03	(\$3,052.89)	69.92%	\$8,864.01
6920 - ROU Lease Cost	\$3,211.71	\$19,270.26	\$18,553.84	\$716.42	103.86%	\$19,270.26
<b>Total - Building &amp; Equipment Costs</b>	<b>\$57,384.42</b>	<b>\$257,415.26</b>	<b>\$307,722.31</b>	<b>(\$50,307.05)</b>	<b>83.65%</b>	<b>\$261,441.57</b>
<b>Advertising &amp; Public Relations</b>						
6400 - Public Relations	\$6,161.16	\$10,288.72	\$14,370.57	(\$4,081.85)	71.60%	\$11,206.30
6410 - Fundraising Expenses	\$741.95	\$2,092.89	\$2,541.90	(\$449.01)	82.34%	\$4,678.02
6420 - Personnel Advertising	\$477.00	\$3,866.96	\$6,596.13	(\$2,729.17)	58.62%	\$4,179.29
6430 - Advertising	\$976.92	\$3,587.19	\$5,509.58	(\$1,922.39)	65.11%	\$3,829.56
<b>Total - Advertising &amp; Public Relations</b>	<b>\$8,357.03</b>	<b>\$19,835.76</b>	<b>\$29,018.18</b>	<b>(\$9,182.42)</b>	<b>68.36%</b>	<b>\$23,893.17</b>

Staff Wages and Related Costs are under budget by approximately \$383,000 and higher than previous years by approximately \$143,000. The reason for being under budget was due to open positions and under for expected health insurance claims. The reason for the increase over previous year is due to wages increases to stay competitive with other Organizations.

Client Wages and Related Costs are over budget by \$1,700 and over compared to the previous year by approximately \$16,000.

Program and Office Supplies are under budget for the year and less than last year.

Building and Equipment Costs were under budget by approximately \$50,000 and under to previous year by approximately \$4,000. The one area that we are over budget was the Equipment under \$1,000. We have been replacing old office equipment that at the end of their useful life.

Advertising and Public Relations is under budget by approximately \$9,000 for the year and comparable to the previous year. Marketing will pick up as more events start happening.

**WACOSA**  
**Statements of Activities**  
**January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024**

	June 2024	Year to Date (Jan 2024 - June 2024)	Year to Date Budget	Budget to Actual	% of Budget	YTD - Last Year (Jan 2023 - June 2023 )
<b>Transportation Costs</b>						
6500 - Contracted Transportation	\$13,579.25	\$91,427.48	\$85,342.73	\$6,084.75	107.13%	\$78,060.19
6510 - Vehicle Fuel	\$8,943.48	\$55,487.07	\$62,018.07	(\$6,531.00)	89.47%	\$59,550.28
6515 - Fuel Tax Credit Refund	(\$813.96)	(\$5,225.20)	(\$5,404.39)	\$179.19	96.68%	(\$5,042.52)
6520 - Vehicle Maintenance	\$16,229.13	\$61,822.40	\$63,438.97	(\$1,616.57)	97.45%	\$62,808.64
6530 - Vehicle Insurance	\$3,889.34	\$17,730.86	\$21,899.07	(\$4,168.21)	80.97%	\$20,353.87
6540 - Vehicle Licenses	\$0.00	\$815.42	\$0.00	\$815.42	0.00%	\$0.00
6550 - Vehicle Lease Expense	\$0.00	\$16,465.02	\$1,627.33	\$14,837.69	1,011.78%	\$4,506.74
6560 - Vehicle Lease Interest Expense	\$0.00	\$175.80	\$452.54	(\$276.74)	38.85%	\$1,686.49
6930 - ROU Lease Interest Expense	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00
<b>Total - Transportation Costs</b>	<b>\$41,827.24</b>	<b>\$238,698.85</b>	<b>\$229,374.32</b>	<b>\$9,324.53</b>	<b>104.07%</b>	<b>\$221,923.69</b>
<b>Miscellaneous Expense</b>						
6800 - Professional Fees	\$17,830.61	\$152,055.90	\$139,437.47	\$12,618.43	109.05%	\$91,052.40
6810 - Postage & Shipping	(\$5.44)	\$3,984.62	\$5,429.71	(\$1,445.09)	73.39%	\$4,683.09
6820 - Dues & Licensing	\$1,448.00	\$1,948.00	\$2,614.49	(\$666.49)	74.51%	\$2,130.00
6840 - Board Expenses	\$0.00	\$315.57	\$139.40	\$176.17	226.38%	\$51.35
6850 - Subscriptions	\$82.34	\$214.39	\$278.60	(\$64.21)	76.95%	\$207.67
6890 - Miscellaneous	\$1,492.40	\$11,555.37	\$8,733.66	\$2,821.71	132.31%	\$11,825.22
<b>Total - Miscellaneous Expense</b>	<b>\$20,847.91</b>	<b>\$170,073.85</b>	<b>\$156,633.33</b>	<b>\$13,440.52</b>	<b>108.58%</b>	<b>\$109,949.73</b>
<b>Depreciation</b>						
6900 - Depreciation	\$28,492.02	\$164,148.90	\$190,944.54	(\$26,795.64)	85.97%	\$172,021.59
6910 - Amortization	\$171.37	\$1,028.22	\$1,114.02	(\$85.80)	92.30%	\$1,028.22
<b>Total - Depreciation</b>	<b>\$28,663.39</b>	<b>\$165,177.12</b>	<b>\$192,058.56</b>	<b>(\$26,881.44)</b>	<b>86.00%</b>	<b>\$173,049.81</b>
<b>Total Functional Expenses</b>	<b>\$693,117.63</b>	<b>\$4,273,710.34</b>	<b>\$4,729,984.79</b>	<b>(\$456,274.45)</b>	<b>90.35%</b>	<b>\$4,062,209.99</b>
<b>Change in Net Assets</b>	<b>\$135,434.28</b>	<b>\$1,265,066.83</b>	<b>\$547,972.21</b>	<b>\$717,094.62</b>		<b>\$297,873.93</b>
<b>Less: Unusual Items</b>						
Investment Revenue	(\$20,834.90)	(\$61,520.01)	(\$25,660.00)			(\$58,977.36)
Designated Donations	\$13,410.00	\$224,917.00	\$271,920.00			\$152,185.00
Endowment	(\$250.00)	\$216,612.97	\$55,045.00			\$79,441.04
<b>Change in Net Assets less Unusal Items</b>	<b>\$143,109.18</b>	<b>\$885,056.87</b>	<b>\$246,667.21</b>			<b>\$125,225.25</b>

Transportation is over budget by approximately \$9,000. The reason for being over is due to contracted transportation being hirer and buying out the lease vehicles. Vehicle maintenance is low as of this point in time. Current year is comparable to previous year with the exception of vehicle lease expense.

Under Miscellaneous Expenses, we were over budget for Professional fees by approximately \$12,000. The reason for being over was due to audit services for the 401(K) and the Financial Statement Audit.